

No. 13-1516

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KALAMAZOO COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT DELEON AND MAE DELEON,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LENNOX EMANUEL
THE NATIONAL LAW
GROUP, P.C.
1950 Campbell Street
Detroit, MI 48209
(313) 638-2123

JULIE A. MURRAY
Counsel of Record
SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
jmurray@citizen.org

Counsel for Respondents

August 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
I. Factual Background.....	2
II. Proceedings Below	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	7
I. The Commission Seeks Review on a Question Not Presented by This Case	7
II. There Is No Conflict Among the Circuits on the Question Presented by the Commission.....	9
III. The Interlocutory Nature of the Sixth Circuit’s Decision Warrants Denial of the Petition.....	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Construction Co. v. Jacksonville, T. & K.W. Railway Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893)	15
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	8, 13
<i>Doe v. Dekalb County School District</i> , 145 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1998)	11, 12
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Brothers & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	15
<i>Hooper v. State of Maryland</i> , 45 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 1995) (per curiam) (unpublished).....	10
<i>Pimentel v. City of New York</i> , 74 F. App'x 146 (2d Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Richardson v. New York State Department of Correctional Service</i> , 180 F.3d 426 (2d Cir. 1999), <i>abrogated in part by Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	13, 14
<i>Sharp v. City of Houston</i> , 164 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Simpson v. Borg-Warner Automotive</i> , 196 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Spees v. James Marine, Inc.</i> , 617 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Strouss v. Michigan Department of Corrections</i> , 250 F.3d 336 (6th Cir. 2001)	6

<i>Tusing v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 639 F.3d 507 (8th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Virginia Military Institute v. United States</i> , 113 S. Ct. 2431 (1993) (mem.)	15
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. § 621 <i>et seq.</i>	4
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	4
Miscellaneous	
R. Stern, E. Gressman, & S. Shapiro, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (6th ed. 1986)	15
Supreme Court Rule 10	8
